



# State Water Resources Control Board

### NOTICE OF CANCELATION OF HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board
Administrative Hearings Office
is Canceling the Public Hearing
on a proposed Cease and Desist Order
and an Administrative Civil Liability Complaint
against

## John Long

that was Noticed for January 10, 2023.

#### TO ALL PARTIES:

On July 12, 2022, the State Water Resources Control Board's Division of Water Rights (Division) issued to Respondent, John Long, an administrative civil liability complaint (ACL Complaint) and draft cease and desist order (Draft CDO), based on an inspection of the property identified as Trinity County APN 018-230-24-00. Respondent requested a hearing in this matter on August 4, 2022. The State Water Resources Control Board's Administrative Hearings Office (AHO) issued a Notice of Public Hearing on November 12, 2022. This Notice of Public Hearing set a hearing date of January 10, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

On December 21, 2022, Andrew Tauriainen, an attorney with the Office of Enforcement, e-mailed the AHO an executed settlement agreement between the Division and the Respondent, and proposed order approving the settlement agreement.

Based on the Division's settlement agreement with Respondent, the AHO cancels the hearing in this matter that was scheduled for January 10, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.

/s/ Nicole Kuenzi
Nicole Kuenzi
Hearing Officer
· ·

E. JOAQUIN ESQUIVEL, CHAIR | EILEEN SOBECK, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

#### **SERVICE LIST**

Respondent

John Long madriverfarms@gmail.com

State Water Resources Control Board

Andrew.Tauranien

Andrew.Tauranien@waterboards.ca.gov

Jule Rizzardo

Jule.Rizzardo@waterboards.ca.gov

Taro Murano

Taro.Murano@waterboards.ca.gov

Stormer Feiler

Stormer.Feiler@waterboards.ca.gov

**Chris Baimas** 

Chris.Baimas@waterboards.ca.gov

North Coast Regional Water Quality Control Board

Kason Grady

Kason.Grady@waterboards.ca.gov

**Department of Fish and Wildlife** 

Mathew Jones

Matthew.Jones@wildlife.ca.gov

Lt. Douglas Willson

Douglas.Willson@wildlife.ca.gov

Scott Bauer

Scott.Bauer@wildlife.ca.gov

Ryan Borque

Ryan.Borque@wildlife.ca.gov

**Trinity County District Attorney** 

James Gandy

JGandy@trinitycounty.org

**Trinity County Code Enforcement** 

Kristalynn Anderson

KAnderson@trinitycounty.org

**Trinity County Cannabis Program** 

Kim Hunter

KHunter@trinitycounty.org

**Trinity County Sheriff's Office** 

Sergeant Nate Trujillo

NTrujillo@trinitycounty.org

Sergeant Joshua Ford

JFord@trinitycounty.org

Deputy Justin Hayslett

JHayslett@trinitycounty.org

**Department of Cannabis Control** 

Tabatha Chavez

Tabatha.Chavez@cannabis.ca.gov

Lindsay Rains

Lindsay.Rains@cannabis.ca.gov

Erin Wonder

Erin.Wonder@cannabis.ca.gov